

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

)  
)  
)  
) Civil Action No. 16-2476-TJK  
)  
) **ORAL ARGUMENT**  
) **REQUESTED**  
)  
)

**PLAINTIFF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION’S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) and LCvR 65.1(c), Plaintiff American Bar Association (“ABA”) hereby moves for a preliminary injunction prohibiting Defendant U.S. Department of Education (the “Department”) from continuing to adhere to its changed interpretation of the Public Service Loan Forgiveness (“PSLF”) program’s governing statute and regulation and thereby ordering the Department to reinstate the ABA’s status as a PSLF-eligible public service organization pursuant to 34 C.F.R. § 685.219(b).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. CONGRESS CREATED THE PSLF PROGRAM TO ENCOURAGE EMPLOYMENT IN A BROAD RANGE OF PUBLIC SERVICE PROFESSIONS, AND THE DEPARTMENT’S IMPLEMENTING REGULATION REFLECTS THIS INTENTION. ....	4
II. THE DEPARTMENT CREATED THE EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATION FORM TO ALLOW BORROWERS AND THEIR EMPLOYERS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE EMPLOYER QUALIFIES AS A PSLF-ELIGIBLE PUBLIC SERVICE ORGANIZATION.....	6
III. THE DEPARTMENT CONFIRMED THAT THE ABA WAS AN ELIGIBLE EMPLOYER FOR PSLF PURPOSES.....	7
IV. THE DEPARTMENT’S ABOUT-FACE AND REVOCATION OF THE ABA’S PSLF ELIGIBILITY. ....	8
V. THE ABA’S PROBAR PROGRAM FACES IMMINENT INSTITUTIONAL HARM DUE TO THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS AND THE RECENT BORDER CRISIS. ....	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE ABA HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIM .....	14
A. The Department Impermissibly Seeks to Limit the Plain Language of the PSLF Statute and Implementing Regulation .....	15
B. The “Primary Purpose” Interpretation Does Not Merit <i>Chevron</i> , <i>Auer</i> , or <i>Skidmore</i> Deference.....	16
C. The Department Failed to Follow Proper Process and Procedure in Implementing the New Interpretation.....	18
D. The Department’s Actions Impermissibly Impose Retroactive Consequences on the ABA’s Employees Without Congressional Authorization .....	19
E. The Department’s Actions Violate the ABA’s Due Process Rights.....	19

II.	PROBAR WILL FACE IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	19
A.	The Department’s Actions Have Prevented ProBAR from Carrying Out the Organization’s Primary Mission.....	20
B.	ProBAR’s Reputation Has Suffered Due to Its Inability to Respond Adequately to the Border Crisis .....	22
C.	The Harms Resulting from the Department’s Actions Have Put ProBAR’s Continued Existence in Jeopardy.....	24
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alcresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , Civ. Action No. 18-243 (TJK), 2018 WL 3328577 (D.D.C. June 28, 2018) .....	12
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	19
<i>Brandt v. Burwell</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 462 (W.D. Pa. 2014) .....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	18
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	12
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings), Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Jericho Baptist Church Ministries, Inc. (D.C.) v. Jericho Baptist Ministries, Inc.</i> <i>(Md.)</i> , No. 16-CV-00647 (APM), 2016 WL 4487730 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	14
<i>Movement Mortg., LLC v. Ward</i> , No. 3:14-CV-23-RJC-DCK, 2014 WL 461137 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2014) .....	24



*Nicholas v. Riley*,  
874 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1995).....19

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....26

*Open Communities Alliance v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....20, 21, 24, 26

*Proctor v. D.C.*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

*Ramaprakash v. FAA*,  
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....18

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....17

*Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....18

*United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. King*,  
200 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2016).....17, 18

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008), The D.C. ....12

*Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....14, 19

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....14

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m) .....4, 15

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)(A).....4

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B) .....4

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.219 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(a).....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(b) .....5, 16

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(b)(5).....5

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 101 (2012) .....15

Employment Certification for Public Service Loan Forgiveness Form, Federal Student Aid (Jan. 31, 2012), <https://ifap.ed.gov/dpcletters/GEN1202.html> (last accessed Sept. 6, 2018).....6

Public Service Loan Forgiveness: Employer Resource Center, FedLoan Servicing, <https://myfedloan.org/borrowers/special-programs/pslf/pslf-employer-resource-center> (last accessed Sept. 6, 2018).....7

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 2948.1 (3d ed.) .....23
